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DEC 2% 2003 December 3, 2003
viro ERI1243113.Q034
"mentm
Mr. Gene N. Ortega Hea”h
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation
25A Crescent Drive, #407
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003, Former Exxon

Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.
Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring and sampling at the subject site. The purpose of
quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate the concentrations of hydrocarbons in the groundwater
and the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site 1s shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of groundwater monitoring wells and select site features are shown
on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On October 9, 2003, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) is select wells and collected groundwater
samples from these wells for laboratory analyses. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent

monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analvses And Results

ERI submitted groundwater samples to a California state-certified laboratory, under Cham-of-Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. Additionally, at the
request of Alameda County Health Care Services in a letter dated October 29, 2002, ERI also collected and
analyzed samples for the presence of total fuel oxygenates (methyl tertiary butyl ether [MTBE],
tertiary-amyl ether [TAME], ethy! tertiary butyl ether [ETBE], di-isopropyl ether [DIPE], and tertiary butyl
alcohol [TBA]) and lead scavengers (1,2-dibromoethane [EDB] and 1,2-dichloroethane [1,2-DCA]) using
EPA Method 8260. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached

(Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summanized in
Table 1. Select analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 24612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldnidge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, Calitornia 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobil,

and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.
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Please call Mr. Rob A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-9105 with any questions
regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

-"";. -. : .x'-.
A - ) Ii._ﬁ\\_

Lyz ﬁ-CuiIm:mn

Senior Staff Geologist e
W ik /1% *--
)
John B. Bobbitt i |
e\ g By )
R.G. 4313 A Ne. 4313
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Datag 2 4
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map e
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone
Plate 4: Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



TABLE 1
CUMILATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING IFATA
Farmer Exxon Service Siatioa T-3567
3152 Sanm Rita Road
Fleazanton. Califoma

i Mage 1 af 4}

Well [Da Ssinpling SLIB: OTW Elay TPHdA TTHg MTHE B T E X YOO
(Mo Date < feet > < S upl ... i >
MwW1 1117/98 NLFH 2150 31899 <3l <50 <2.5 <15 <05 o) 5 <05 -

(340.80) 03/15/9% NLPH 2§15 31971 <50 <30 <23 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

06/15/99 MLPH 2034 320.52 a <50 <l <05 <05 <0.5 <05
0%/24/59 NLPH 2042 3X) 44 <30 <50 24.6 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 —
12/22/%9 NLPH 2111 319.75 <6] <50 <2 <05 <0.5 0.5 .5 —
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <05 -
06/06/00 NLPH 17.79 323.07 <30 <350 3.4 <G.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <5 .
06/16/00  Property mansferred to Valero Refining Campany.
07/31/00 NLFH 19.02 a20.64 <50 <50 31/38d <05 <05 {5 <5 i
10/10/0¢ NLPH i8.56 322.30 <50 <30 63 =05 <03 <5 <05 -
01711701 NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <30 110/984 <0.5 <05 <5 <03 -—
04/11/01 NLPH 19.83 321.03 A6de <50 29/33d 0.5 <05 <G.5 <05 -
07/20/01 NLPH 20.50 320.36 <50 <30 277204 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -—
19/15/01 KLFH 19.48 321328 <350 <50 390/420d <D 5 <05 <0.5 <5 -
{340 86} Mov-2001  Well surveyed 1n comipliance with AB 2886 requiremems
01/28/02 NLPH 19.72 32114 <100 178 196 <0.50 <0,30 <0.5¢ <0.50 -—
04/17/02 NLPH 2217 31869 <50 124 11611314 <03 <0.30 <{.50 <50 -
0LT0L NLPH 22.51 31835 <50 <350.0 51/8.76d <0.5 <5 <05 =0.5 -—
10/24/02 NLPH 22.51 31835 <50 217 574/302d <0.5 <} 5 =0.5 <0.5 —
03/21/03 MNLPH 21.532 319.54 <50 708 93.4d <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NE
Q4/10403 NLPH 2127 319,56 <31 67.2 71.0d <i).50 <05 =<0.5 <0.5 ND
G7/17/03 NLPH 2143 315973 <30 8.9 +4.6d <0.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
10/09/13 NLPH 21,55 Hnem <50 <500 32.3/d1.2d <0.50 <0.5 <q0.5 <0.5 ND
Mw2 i1/17/98 NLPH 3042 no1s 91 <50 17/23d 1.5 <0.5 0.58 2.6 ---
(340.41) 0315798 NLPH 28 33 31226 50 <50 12/12.5d 0,73 k.l 2.4 22
06/25/9% NLPH 2520 31541 a <30 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 .5 -
0%/24/9% NLPH 23.93 316.68 <30 <30 .06 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <G.5 -
1202299 NLPH 2359 307.22 <56 <50 <l 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ---
03/07/00 NLPH 1708 323.53 52 <30 <2 <0.5 0.80 <(.5 <0.5 B
06/06/00 NLPH 2101 319.60 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/16/00  Propernty wansferred to Valero Refining Company-
47/31/00 NLPH 22.08 318.53 <50 <50 5.8/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 i
10/10/00 NLPH 22.35 318.2¢ <50 <50 <2 <0.5 «@.5 <0.5 <03 .
01/11/01 NLPH 23.74 31687 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <5 <3 <05 ——
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 318.27 760¢ <50 <2 0.5 1.4 <03 <0.5 —
07/20/0] NLPH 23,74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <D 3 <05 -
10/19/01 NLPH 12.68 317.93 <30 <30 <2 <0.5 0.5 <03 <05 -
(340, 14 Nav-2001  Well surveyed in compliance wilh AR 2886 requirements
01/28/02 NLPH 20.7% 31%.37 <30.0 <509 0.70 «<0.50 <{).50 <{.50 <0 50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 25.52 3464 <50 <509 4.20/4.35d <0.5 050 <050 <0.50 -
071702 NLFPH 28.18 31158 <50 <50.0 9.4/10.3d <0.5 [H2:] 14 2.0 -
1072402 MEFH 2842 511.74 <50 <50.0 8.6/9.30d <3 <0.5 <05 0.5 -
A3/21/03 NLEFR 23.54 316.62 <40 <50.0 <0.50d k0 0.5 13 2.2 ND
04/ 10/03 NLPH 28,19 311.97 <50 <30.0 2,164 0.60 0.3 0.8 L0 ND
72003 WLPH 24,13 316.03 =50 <50.0 <0.50d <0.50 <0.5 <5 <f.5 ND
1472003 NLPFH 26.21 395 il «<50.0 0.6/0.60d <0.50 <0.5 <5 <5 ND



TARLE |

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Funiner Exuon Service Station 7-2567

3192 Sanea B ks R
Pheazdndon, Califomia
{Pajge 2 oi 4)

wall [0 Sampliteg SLpl OoTw Elen TPHd TPrHE MTBE i T E X VIO
[T Dhare = fe=t = < upl >
hW3 L1/17/98 NLPH 36.58 30637 120 <50 180/220d <05 <03 <0.3 <0.3 -
(342.95) 03/153/99 NLPH 4001 30294 180 <50 290/314d <05 =05 <D 3 <0.5 -
06/25/99 NLPH 46 83 295612 a <50 107/113d <05 <03 <03 <0.5 -
9/24/99" NLPH 4771 295.24 . - - —
12/22/99 NLPH 43 82 299.13 140 <30 65 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 0.5 -
03/07/0G HLFH ALTE 31020 <50 <50 82 <04 038 <0.5 <{.5 —
06/06/00 NLIH .05 306.9¢ <50 <50 140 <0.5 <Q.5 0.82 <0.5 -
06/16/00  Progery mransferred 1o Valero Refining Commpany.
07/31/00 MLPFH BIT 106,18 ) <50 <50 230/160d <03 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 1
10/1(H 00 MLFH 3502 07.13 T oasp <50 200 <03 =0.5 <5 <0.5 -—
ariel MLFH IR 304.87 <50 <50 280/230d <05 <03 <5 <0.5 -—
o4/11/01 MLPFH A 306,92 1.000e <50 240/280d <Q5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
077200010 ML BSOS 3106.80 <50 270 240/1%0d <05 <0.5 <G.5 <5 -
L0/ 19/01 MLTH 3il 3% 30837 <40 <50 180/ 190d <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
(342 %5) Nov-2001  Well survered (1 compliance with AR 2886 requirements
01/28/02 HLPFH 34,04 307.99 <100 167 17 ik 50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
: 04/17/02 MLPH 1R 304.74 <350 194 179.3/216d <5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—-
07/17/02 E g E <50h 163h 135/198d.h «<0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h -
10/24/02 NLPH 3B.6% 304.27 <50 128 163/183d <G5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/03 NLPH 36.50 306.45 <50 119 1414 <0.50 <0.5 <D.5 «<0.5 ND
04/50/03 NLFH 36.82 306.13 <53 g 130d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/17/03 NLPH 37.98 304.97 - — - - — s
07/18/03 MWLPH - - <50 142 1234 <(.50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
10/09/4F3 MNLFH 8.5 304.45 <50 120 122/147d <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 ND
MW4 LI/1H98 NLPH 50.20 29176 72 <50 4.1/3.5d <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5 —
(342.96) 03/15/99 NLFH 47.93 295.03 9l =50 2806/260d «<0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 —
§/25/99" NLPH 48.15 29491 — — - - -
o/24/99" WNLPH 49.29 2593.67 — —
12/22/99 MLPH 46.33 293.53 b - -— — — - — -
03/67/00 NLPH 49.05 263,51 190 <50 710 <5 1.84 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/06/00 NLPH 42.02 293.94 110 <50 460 <05 <0.5 <3 <0.5
06/16/00  Properiy transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/a0 NLPH 49.13 263,83 <50 <50 480/490d <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5 1
10/ 10430 MNLPH 40.08 302.88 [ c c < c c [ <
a1l NLPH 36.41 306.53 L1 <50 2721d <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 --
G4/ L/ MNLPH 16.43 306.53 870 <50 3.6/14d <D.5 0.56 <0.5 Q.5 --
07720001 T - - — - P — -
L0/19/01 NLPH 33.67 309.29 71 <50 15/16d 0.3 <¢.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
(342 96) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements
01/28/02 NLPH 33.11 09.85 148 <50.0 18.7 <0 50 <{.50 «<0.30 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <40 <30.0 19.10/23.4d <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ -
0¥17/02 NLPH A7.65 30531 <50 <30.0 16.7/15.8d 0.5 <0.3 <G.5 <3 -
10/24/02 MLPH 3741 305.535 <50 =50.0 8.7/8.90d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/03 NLPH 36.18 305,78 <58 <50.0 14.2d <0.5¢ <0.5 0.5 <0.5 ND
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 306.41 <51 <500 15.3d <0.50¢ <0.5 0.5 <05 ND
A11703 MNLPH 36,45 306.51 <50 <50.0 11.4d <{.50 «<0.5 0.5 <05 ND
10/09/03 MLPH Ry 305.26 <50 <50.0 8.5/6.90d <{.50 =<0,5 0.5 <0).5 ND



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exuon Service Siainon 7-3567
3192 Sama fim Road
Pleasansan, Califormas

{Page 3 of 44
Well [D= Samphng SUBJ DTW Eles TPHd TPHg KITBE n T E X Vi s
(TOC) Dt i feet > < ugl .
MW 06TA00  Propeny uumiferred o Valiro Refining Company
(342.87) 031700 dry dry b b b b b b b .-
10/ 10700 NLPH 2912 313.73 150 <30 4.2 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <).5 --
aLniolL NLFH 2889 513.98 b b b b b b b -
04/11/01L WLPH 18.23 314.64 b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 f - -- - — - - - = — -
D/19/01 MLPH 2162 315.25 L1} <50 34454 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 -
(342.87) Nov-2001 Well surveved in complinice with AB ZE&6 recuiremenis
01/28/62 MLPMH 15,04 314.83 <100 <3 5.90 <0,5¢ <{.50 <0.50 <0.30 -
04/17/02 MNLPH 29140 312,77 is <50 5.60/6.7d <Q.5 <(.50 <{}.50 <050 -
1702 MNLEH =|AaAT 313.50 h b b b b b b -
10/24/02 MLPH 1936 31351 h b b b b b b -
03/21/03 WL A8.55 114,32 L] nu 8.70d 2.30 1.0 i3 39 ND
04/10/03 MLPFH la 313.77 b L | 7.20d 5.50 30 2.5 4.3 ND
07/17/03 MLPH HNn 31196 ] <1}, 34 12.0d 1.00 <050 0.7 1.2 ND
10/0%/03 NLPFH 1947 HATD =i <504 §5.5/4.50d <{.50 <0.5 <uhS <05 ND
MW& 06/16/00  Property transferred in Valero Refining Company.
(341 05) 07/31/00 MLTH »nn 301.33 <50 <5 <2/<5 <A).5 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 1
1 10/00 KLPEH 4012 3100.93 <50 [ [ < c C c [
ol/11/01 HLTH 13 29492 =50 <40 <2 <n.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —_
04/£1/01 NLFH 45,40 295.65 h L] b b b b b —
a7/20/01 NLFH 41,73 299,30 <40 <50 <5 =0.3 <0.3 <045 <0.6 -~
10/13/01 NLPH £4.10 20695 <50 <50 <1 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 -
(341.05) Nov-2001  Well surveyed i compliance with AB I¥85 requiremencs
G1/28/02 NLFH 19.47 30148 < <310 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.90 <50 <{).50 -
/102 NLFH i1.54 299.21 7 SO <0.5¢ «<0.5 <0.5¢ <G.50 .50 wn
o7/ 102 MLPH 47 4% 298.20 k) <L0 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <D,3 <0.5 ---
10/24/02 MNLPH 4210 298.95 <50 <500 <05 <0.5 0.5 «0.5 0.5
03/21/03 NLFH 4 il 296.24 167 <311 <050 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.% <).5 ND
04/10/03 HLIFH [P i ] 196.77 1 <500 0.80d <0.50 <03 <03 <0.5 ND
0173 NLPH 41 .56 299.49 <50 <300 <0.50d <0,50 <05 <0.5 0.5 WD
10/49/03 NLI'H dl.54 299.51 452 <580 0.5/0.60d <0.50 <05 <0.5 <05 N>
MW7 06/16/00  Froperty trandferred 5 Valero Refining Company,
(341.7%) 07/31/00 NLIH 2. 12 317.51 L50 <50 13/8d <05 <0.3 <0.5 <05 i
10/10/00 WLFH 14.09 317.64 1,500 c ¢ c c c < c
L1101 MLPH 2588 31587 330 <50 56.9/7d 0.35 «<0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
04711701 wLPH 24,28 317.45 980e <230 <10 <25 <2.53 <2.5 <2.5 ==
07/20/01 HLPH 2552 316.21 300 =30 2.2/6d <D.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -
10/19:01 NLFH 4.9 316,74 120 <50 4.9/<5d <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(341.73) Nov-2001  Well surveyed i compliance with AB 2886 requirements
(1/28/02 MLPH Jing 317.8% =100 <500 9.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 —
04/1102 NLPH 2819 313.54 55 <30.0 9.70/1t.6d <0.5 2.10 <0.5G <{r.50 -
0717102 HLPFH 2574 31L.99 49 <50.0 9.7/9.00d <0.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/24/02 MLFH 19,50 31223 262 <50.0 5.4/6.00d <0.5 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 —
03721703 HLPH 26,07 31566 <50 <50.0 5,00 <0.50 0.2 <05 <0.5 ND
04/10/03 HNLPH Jao6 315.67 <3¢ <300 9.00d <0.50 <G.5 <5 <05 ND
07/17/03 HLI'H 1718 314.55 <50 <30.0 9.10d <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
10409103 NLPFH myT 313.46 <50 <50.0 12.5/5.60d «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exvon Serize Satlen 7-3367
1197 Ranta Eaa Kol
Mepanton, Califarmia

[Puge & af 4)

Well 1Dy Sagiwpling SLAS OoTw Elex TPHd TPHy MTHE B T E X VOCs
[T Dlare < fesd . » < uel >
MWE GRG0 Propetty mamafered o Valero Refining Company

(341.44) 04/11/01 - dry dry b b b b b b h -

0411701 b - b B b b b b b —-
07/20/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b an
1019701 --- dry dry b b b b b b b —
01/28/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b -
04/17/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b ---
07/17/02 dary dry b b b b b b b .-
10:24/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b
32113 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
G4710/03 — ary dry b b b b b b b b
o7/17103 — dry dry b b b b b b & b
10/09/03 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of fop of well cazing: in feet sbove mem s level
SUBJ = Resisles of mibjectve evalusion, liquid-phase kydmearhon thickness (HT] in et
DTW = Diepih 1o water
Elev. = Elevation of moumdwatee in fort shove mesn pea level
NLFH = N Hgpaid-phase Hydrocartons pressn) in well
TPHA = Touml pemoleum liydrocarbons e diesel sabyeed uxing neodified EPA Methed IR
TPHg = Totad pesrolcuns hydiocirbons as gasofne anabyz=d neing madifled EPA Methoi 30308013 (modified)
BTEX = Bunrene wliens, sthyibenzens, and total xylenes analveed using EFA Mechod 20218
MTBE = Methyl rentiay butyl sther analyzed waing EPA Method 80218
vOCs - Veilatile copsimii componmids stialysed wlng B Methid E2608
up/L = Microgrants per Hter
a = My resisll becnmie of semple o during Inborawory firs
b = Wil commained on msnfficeent amoant of wader o callee) & wmple o wellwa dry
¢ = Saniples werr damaged during transportation to lsharsery
d = WTRE confirmed uaing ERA hMethod 8360
e = Dievebranpe hydeocarhing detected in bajler blank; resul 1 suagpect
f = ‘Well inacesaable
14 = Dise: t aguipmeand Tadlare, DTW s pat megired
h = Cirab samngle; Equipeneat flhure inable so parge well

= Kot detected st ar above the stated laborsiory meghod repoeming it for the followmg constituents:
| 2-Dichlnmoethane, 2-Mimopropase, D lopropel ellier, iy amyl medhyl ether, and tertiary butyl ethyl ether,
Mgt detectzd a1 or above the sinted Islamiory methad roportme Tl

i = Mot anabzed Mot applicahle.
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EXPLAN ATION Analyte Concentrations in ug/L

— Sampled October £, 2003
120] Total PEtroleum Hydrocarbons
! as {zasoline
<0.50; Benzene
147, Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(EPA Method B260B)

$ Groundwater Monitaring Well

TEW < Less Than the Stated Laboratory
Reporting Limit
$ Tank PiL Well ug/L Micrograms per Liter

Well contained an insuffient amount of
of water to collect a sample or well was dry.
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4 - ENVIRONMENTAL FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7—-3567

L RESOLUTIONS, INC. 3192 Santa Rita Road 2

Fleasanton, California




APPROXIMATE SCALE

e —
0 40 80
FEET

SQURCE:
Modified from a map
provided by
Morrow 3Jurveying

FN 24310003
EXPLANATION
MW8B

Groundwater Monitoring Well

Groundwater elevation in feet:
datum is mean sea level
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which 1s accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr'h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/galions in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured mto selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allaw volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




I'Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

10/20/03 CASE MARRATIVE

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876

ROB SAUR : e
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

NOVATO, CA 94949

This report includes the analytical certificates of amalysis for all
gamples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

below:

Project Name: EXAONMOBIL 7-3567
Project Number: 243113X,.
Laboratory Proiect Number: 350351.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project guality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also inc¢luded as an
addendum to this report. &ny QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality conktrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes secticn of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questicons relating fo this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-09B0, Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW1 0D3-A159781 10/ 9/03
M2 02-A1597a2 10/ 9/03
MW3 03-A159783 10/ 2/03
MW4 03-A159784 10/ 2/03
MW5 03-A159785 10/ @/03
MK§ 03-A159786 10/ 2/03
MK 03-A159787 10/ 2/03
BE © {3-A1597BR 10/ 9/03

www._lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Cerporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FasTER CREIGHTON DRivE = NASKVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identificaticn Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: : Report Date: 10/20/03
Ashley Morris, Lab Director Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Micharl H. Dunn, M.S., QA/QC Director Glenn L., Norton, Technical Serv.

Jonnny A. Mitchell, Operations Manager Organics Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Erxic S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela L. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxanne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116BCA

ig material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

e

may contain information that is privileged and confidemtial. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this waterial to the intended recipient, you are
reby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.lestamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Anglytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Atr Emission Corperation




1 Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * MasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A158781
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWl
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:26
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Me t.hcd Batch

TORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzeng ND ug/L G.50 1.0 10/16/03 1:54 I. Ahmed 8021B 9078
BEthylhenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.G 10/16/03 1:54 1, Alumed 50218 3078
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 1:54 I. Ahmed BDZ1B 9078
X¥vlenes (Total} ND ug/L 0.5 1.6 10/16/03 1:54 I. Ahmed 8021B 2078
Methyl-t-butylether 32.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 1:54 I. Ahmed 8021B 2078
TPH {Gasoline Range) RD ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/16/03 1:54 I. ahmed B0158 9078
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 10/16/03 19:24 Weatherly B8015B/3510 577
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 4.50 1.0 10/17/03 2:28 A. Bruton 8260B -2033
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 2:38 A. Bruton 8260B 2033
Tertiary butyl alcohol WD ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/17/¢3 2:38 A. Bruton 8260B 2033
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L Tp.50 1.0 10/17/03 2:38 A_. Bruton 8260B 2033
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 19/17/03 2:38 A. Bruton 8260B 2033
Methyl-t-butyl ether 41.2 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 2:38 B, Bruton 8260B 2033
Piisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 2:38 A, Bruton B8260B 2033

gilica Gel Cieanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosteER CREIGHTON DRIVE + NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A159781
Sample ID: MWL

Project: 243113X

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1460 ml 1.00 ml 10/15/03 K. Turner 3810

Surrogate . % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 120. 61. - 134.

' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 99. 69. - 129.

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 116. 70. - 133.

VOh Surr Toluene-@8 102, T6. - 123.

l VOA Surr, 4-BFE 102. 71. - 132.
1

VoA Surr, DBFM 111, 74, - lz8.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

# H 4
N

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: (03-A159782
ROB SAUR ' - Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 12:36
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRRAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 10/16/03 2:25 1. Ahmed BD21B 9078
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 14/16/03 Z2:25 I. ahmed 8DZ1B 3078
Toluene [3) ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 2:25 1. Ahmed 802iB 9078
Xylenes (Total) NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 2:25 I. Ahmed 8021B 2078
Methyl-t-butylether 0.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/D3 2:25 I. Ahmed 8021B 9078
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0. 1.0 10/16/032 2:25 I. ahmed BD1SB ap7e
TPH (Diesel Range) 90. ug/L 5G. 1.0 10/16/03  19:44 Wweatherly BO15B/3510 577
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 7:21 A. Bruton 8260B 2526
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 7:21 2. Bruton 8260B 2526
Tertiary butyl alcchol KD ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/17/03 7:21 A. Bruten BéGOB 2526
1, 2-Pibromosthane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 7:21 A. Bruton B260B 252¢
1,2-Dichleroethane ND ug/L 4,50 1.0 10/17/03 7:21 &, Bruton B260B 2526
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.&60 ug/L ¢.50 1.0 10/17/03 TF:21 A. Bruton B2&O0B 2526
piisopropyl ether NI . ug/L 0.50- 1.0 10/17/03 T:21 A. Bruton 8260B 2526

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPE-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Pate Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasyviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A1537B2
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/veol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 10/15/03 K. Turner 3510
Surrcgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 112, 62, - 134.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT 89, 69. - 129.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 105. 70. - 133,
VoA Surr Toluene-dB 103, 76. - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 182, 71, - 132,

VoA Surr, DBFM 1lo01. 74, - 128,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method hlank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
The TPH (diesel) result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www. tesiomericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Brilling Corporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRtVE * NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TesiAmerica Air Emission Corpeoration

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A159783
ROB SAUR ' Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
. NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:36
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
' Page 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/16/03 2:57 I. aAhmed 8021B 9n7B
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/i6/03 2:57 I. Ahmed  BO21B 9078
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 2;587 I. Ahmed BO21B 9078
Xylenes (Total) NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 2:E7 I. Ahmed BD21B 90783
l Methyl-t-butylether 122, ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 2:57 I. Ahmed 8021B 9078
TPH {Gasoline Range) 120. ug/L 0.0 1.0 10/16/03 2:57 I. Ahmed 8015E 9078
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 10/16/03 20:05 Weatherly 8015B/3510 577
I *VOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 T:49 A. Bruton B2E0RB 2526
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.80 1.0 10/17/03  7:49 A, Bruton B8260B © 2526
l Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 184/17/03 7:;4% A. Bruton 8260B 2524
1,2-Dibromoethane ¥D ug/L 0.50 1.6 10/17/03 7:49 Z. Bruton 8260B 2526
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 7:49 A. Bruton 8260B 2526
I Methyl-t-butyl ether 147. ua/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 7:48 A. Bruton 8260B 2626
Diiscpropyl ether ND eg/L 0.50 1.0 10/17/03 743 A. Bruton B260B 2526
l gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
I Samiale Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
l Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time analyst Method




i

ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A159783
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
WE/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 mi 1.00 m1  10/15/03 K. Turnex 35140
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 113. 61. - 134,
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,&,a-TFT 96 . 69, - 129.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 107, 70. - 133.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 103. T6. - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB i02. F1., - 132,
VOA Surr, DEFM 102. T4. - 128,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte wag detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#=R4Ow
H

End of Sawple Report.

www.lestamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGNTON DRIVE * NasnvitLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHEEN CA 2876 Lab Number: 03-A159784
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567
‘ Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:14
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis

analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene KD ug/L Q.50 1.0 16/16/03 3:28 I. Ahmed B021B 2078
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 3;28 I. aAhmed BU21B 2078
Toluene ND ug/L 0.3 1.0 i0/16/03 3:28 I. Ahmed 8021B 2078
Xylenes {Total) NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 3:28 1. Ahmed 8021B 9078
Methyl-t-butylether B.5 ug/L 0.5 1.9 10/16/03 3:28 I. Ahmed 3021B 9078
TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/16/03 3:28 I. Bhmed 80158 3078
TPH (Diesel Range) KD ug/L 50. 1.0 10/16/03 20:26 Weatherly B8015B/3510 s77
*JOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.6 10/15/03 12:31 5. udeze B260B 3590
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 12:31 5., Udeze 8260B 35940
Tertiary butyl alcohol KD ug/L 10.0 1.0 10/15/03 12:31 5. Udeze §260R 353249
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 12:31 5. Udeze 8260B 3590
1,z-Dichloroethane ND ugy /L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 12:3) 5. Udeze B260B 3590
Methyl-t-butyl ether 6.90 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/16/03 12:31 5. Udeze  B260B 3590
DPiisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 10/15/03 12:31 8. Udeze 8260B 3590

gilira Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time hnalyst Method

sample report continued .

www.tesiamericainc.caom
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I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

9960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIYE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-Al159784
Sample ID: MW4

Project: 243113X%

Page 2

gample Extraction Data

Wt/vVol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

BEPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 10/15/03 K. Turner 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphemnyl 110. 61. - 134.
l BTEX/GRO Sury., a,a,a-TET 102, E9. - 129,
VOA Surr 1l,2-DCAR-d4 8S . 70. - 133.
l voa Surr Toluene-dB 116. 76, - 123,

VOA Surr, 4-BFB 88. 71. - 132,
VOA Surr, DBFM 103. 74. - 128.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

£ R S v
W o

End of Sample Report.

www. lestamericainc.com
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer GREWGHTON DRIVE * NASAVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 *« 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A1559785
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW5 .
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 11:09
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/16/03 3:59 I. Ahmed B0O21B 9078
Ethylbenzene NI ug/L 0.5° 1.0 10/16/03 3:59 1. Ahmed g021B 9078
Toluene ND uyg/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 3:59 1, Ahmed BO21B 9078
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 8.5 1.0 10/16/03 3:59 I. Ahmed BDZ1R 3078
Methyl-t-butylether 5.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 3:55 1. aAhmed 8021E 4078
TPH [Gascline Range) ND ag /L 50.0 1.0 10/16/03 3:5% 1. Ahmed 8015B 9078
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 1o0. 1.0 10/16/03 20:47 Weatherly 8015B/3E510 577
*VOLATILE ORGANICS#*
Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L G.50 1.0 10/15/03 13:01 8, Udezg B2Z60B 3590
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 13:01 5. Udeze B260B 3530
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1.0 16/15/063 13:01 5. Udeze 82608 3590
1, 2-Dibromeethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 13:61 3, Udeze 8260B 3590
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/15/03 13:01 8, Udeze 82608 3890
Methyl-t-buty}l ether 4.50 ug/L 0.5%0 1.0 i0/15/03  13:01 5. Udeze 82608 3520
Diisopropyl ether NI ug/L 0.5C 1.0 10/15/03  13:01 S. Udege 8260R 3590

silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

' gsample Extraction Data
Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted EBExtract Vol Data Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www. tastomericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTGN DRIVE * NasuvilLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A153785
Sample ID: MWS5 '
Project: 243113X%

Page 2

Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol

Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 500. ml 1.00 ml 10/18/03 K. Turner 3510

surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 118. 1. - 134.
I BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,&,a-TFT 1901, 69, - 129,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 a7. 70, - 133.
l VOA Surr Teluene-dg 117. 76. - 123.

VoA Surr, 4-BFB BT . 71. - 132.
VOA Surr, DBFM i07. 74, -~ 128,

LABRORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

#* 0w
| 1]

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
£00-765-0980 « 515-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Nuwmberxr: 03-A159786
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWé
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SULTE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 24545 ' 8ite ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 12:23
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

+*QRGANI(C PARAMETERSY

Benzene ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/16/03 4:30 I. ahmed &021B 9078
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 4:30 I. Ahmed 8021B 9078
Toluene ND ug/L o.5 1.0 10/16/03 4:30 T. ahmed B8021B a078
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 1¢/16/63 4:3Q 1. ahmed B0Z1B 9478
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 4:340 I. Ahmed 8021E 5078
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 5E0.0 1.0 10/1€/02 4:30 I, Ahmed 80168 2078
TPH (Diesel Range} 452, ug/L 50. 1.0 i0/16/03 21:0%9 Weatherly 8015B/351¢ 577
“YOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylethex ND ug/L 0.50 i.0 10/19/03 16:12 S, Udeze B260B 4600
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L G.50 1.0 lo/18/03 16:12 8. Udeze g260B 4600
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L i0.0 1.0 10/1%/03 16:12 5. Udeze B260B 4600
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 16/19/03 16:12 8. Udeze B2GOB 46G0
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND ) ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/19/03  16:12 §. Udeze  8260B 4600
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.860 ug/L 0.50 1.¢ 10/19/03 16:12 5. Udeze 82608 4600
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L .50 1.0 10/1%/03 16:12 S. Udeze 8260B 4600

silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample Extracticn Data

Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .
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ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRive » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A159786
Sample ID: MW6
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vVol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1200 ml 1.00 ml 10/15/03 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 106. 61. - 134,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7. 62. - 129%9.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 93. F0. - 123.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 104. . T6. - 123,
VOa Surr, 4-BFE 116, 7i. - 132.
VOA Surr, DBFM o8, Fa. - 128,

LABQRATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
The TPH {(diesel) result was consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosterR CREIGHTON DRivE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A159787
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PRRAMETERS*

Benizene ND ug/L C.50 L.0 10/16/03 S:01 T, Ahmed 8021B 2078
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 i.o 10/16/03 5;01 I. Ahmed 8021B 9078
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 5:01 I. Ahmed S021B 3078
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/L 0.8 1.0 i0/16/03 5:01 T, Ahmed B021B 9078
Methyl-t-butylether 12.5 ug/L 0.5 1.0 10/16/03 5:01 I. Ahmed B021B 9078
TPH {Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 10/16/03 5:01 I. Ahmed BOL1GR 5073
TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.¢ 10/16/93 21:29 Weatherly HO01EB/351¢ 577
+YVOLATILE ORGANICS*
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.540 1.0 10/19/03  10:47 8., Udeze 8260B 4600
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1,0 10/19/03 10:47 §. Udeze B260B " 4600
Tertiary butyl alcohel HD ug/L 1p.0 1,0 10/19/03 10:47 5. Udeze 82608 4600
1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/18/03  10:47 S. Udeze E260B 4600
1,2-Dichlorpethane KD ug/L 0.50 B 10/1%/043 10:47 5, Udeze 8260B 4600
Methyl-t-butyl ether E.60 ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/19/63 10:47 5. Udeze B260R 4600
piisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 10/19/03  1¢:27 8. Udeze B260B 4800

8jlica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

‘ Wt/vol
Parameter Bxtracted ExXtract vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 03-A1538787
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 10/15/03 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TFH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 121. 61, ~ 13a.
BTEX/GRD Surr., a.,a,a-TFT 97. 69. - 129.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 124, 70, - 133.
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 108. 76. - 123.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 116, T71. - 132.
VOA 5urr, DEFM 117. 74. - 128,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# =

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREiGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - WORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 03-A159788
ROB SAUR Sample ID: BB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 10/ 9/03
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 12:17
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 10/14/03
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Eesult units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

BEstimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*®xmyw
nonon

End of Sample Report.
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1Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 1 .

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Elank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true gample matrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range {(.C. Batch Spike Sample

**JST ANALYSIS*+

Benzene mg/1 < 0.0006G 0.0333 D.0500 &7 &D. - 143. a078 03-A1559B830
Ethylbenzene mg /1 < 0.000% 0.0317 D.0500 63 &1. - 138. 2078 D3-A159830
Xylenes (Total) mg/l < §.0005 0.0609 0.100 61 59. - 137, 9078 03-A159830
TFH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.940 X 1.00 94 56. - 134. 9679 03-A159830
TPH {Diesel Range) mg/1 < 0.050 0.773 1.046 77 35, - 130. 577 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery ’ 113 69 - 129 a0is

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. TImplicate RPL Limit Q.C. Batch

**JST FPARAMETERS* *

Benzehe mg/1 0.0333 0.0363 8.62 23, $G78
Toluense mg,/1 0.0308 ¢.0332 7.5¢ z4. 5078
Ethylbenzene julsF 0.0317 ©.0338 6.41 24. 9078
Aylenes {(Totall ng/l ¢.0609 0.0651 6.87 25. 3078
Methyl-t-butylether mg/ 1 0.0378 0.04905 6.90 24 . s078
TPH (Gasoline Range) wmyg/l 0.940 0.903 4.02 24, 9078
TPH (Diesel Range! ng/1 0.773 0.B17 5.53 41, 577
RTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 110. ) 3078

Project QC continued . . .
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 FosteR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLk, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-728-3404 Fax

'ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

Project QC continued

www.testamericainc.com

VGA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 83. 3590
l VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec ipl. 2033
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 101. 2526
VOA Surr 1,Z-DCA-d4 % Rec 93. 4600
l VOA Surr Toluene-4ds % Rec 105, 3590
VDA Surr Toluene-dsg % Rec 1G4 . 2033
VOA Surr Toluene-dé % Rec 104. 2526
l VoA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec 34, 46090
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 80. 3550
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 102. 2033
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 102. 2526
' VOA Surr, 4-BFB %¥ Rec 122, 4600
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 103, 31590
VGA Surr, DEFM % Rec 101, 2033
l VOA Surr, DEFM ¥ Rec 101. 2526
VoA Surr, DBFM % Rec 124. 4600
l Laboratory Control Data
I Analyte units Known Val., Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range @Q.C. Batch
l +*UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg,/1 0.100 0.103 103 74 - 120 9078
Toluene mg/l : a.100 0.0944 24 73 - 118 9078
Ethylbenzene mg/1l ¢.100 0.0974 97 72 - 11B sova
I Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.187 94 72 - 116 2078
Methyl-t-butylether ng/l 0,100 0.102 102 64 - 124 9078
I TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1l 1.60 0.940 o4 72 - 1258 9078

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

l 2860 FasTER GREIGHTON Drive » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
bPage: 3
la.boratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&a,a-TFT % Recovery 169 €% - 129 3078
+*[UST PARAMETERS*+

TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.893 a3 ik - 130 577
*+VORA PARBMETERS**

I Ethyl-t-butylether my/1 0.05¢0 0.0410G 82 59 - 133 3530
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1l 0.05¢0 0.0580 116 59 - 133 2033
Ethyl-t-butylether wmg/l 0.9500 0.0552 110 59 - 133 2526
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 D.04%6 9k 5% - 133 4600
l tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.050D 0.0502 100 &7 - 124 3590
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0555 111 67 - 126 2033
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 4.0500 0.0517 163 67 - 126 2826
| tert-amyl methyl ether ng/L ¢.0500 ¢.0561 112 67 - 126 4600
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0.555 111 53 - 154 3590
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1l 0.500 0.718 144 53 - 154 2033
l Tertiary butyl alconol mg/l 0.500 0.640 1Z2E 53 - 154 2526
Tertiary butyl alcohal mg/1 D.500 0.327 EG 53 - 154 4640
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0512 102 75 - 126 3590
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.05B1 116 75 - 124 2033
l 1,2-Dibromcethane mg/1 - 04.0500 0.0550 110 7% - 126 2526
1,2-Dibromcethane mg/1 0.0500 D.0484 27 75 - 126 4600
1,2-Dichlocroethane mg/1l 0.0500 0.0441 &a 69 - 136 3590
l 1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 0.90500 0.05%4 118 69 - 136 2033
1,2-pichloroethane mg/l 0,0500 D.0550 118 €9 - 136 2526
1,2-Pichloroethane mag/1 0.0500 0.0450 an &% - 136 4600
l Methyl-t-butyl ether wg/1 0.0500 0.0478 a6 £4 -~ 140 3580
Methyl-t-butyl ether g/l 0.0500 0.0572 114 64 - 140 . 2033
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 Q.0500 0.0542 1oz €4 - labd 2526
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/ 1l ¢.0500 ¢.0505 1Q1 64 - 140 4600
l Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0.050Q 0.0361 72 60 - 139 3690
Diisopropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 D.0613 123 60 - 139 2033
Diiscpropyl ether myfl 0.0500 0.0ECD 120 60 - 139 2526
' Diisopropyl ether mg/1 0D.0500 0.03%7 79 60 - 1393 4600
I Project QC continued .
www.testamericaing.com
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I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTEr CREIGHTON DIRive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 4

aboratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 7B ~ 70 - 133 3590
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd % Rec 10€ 70 - 133 2033
V02 Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ¥ Rec 103 70 - 133 2526
VOB Sury 1,2-DCA-G4 % Rec 82 TQ - 133 4600

l VoA Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 110 76 - 123 3590
VOA Surr Toluene-dé % Rec 105 76 - 123 2033
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 103 7& - 123 2526
VOA Surr Toluene-dB % Rec %6 Te - 123 4600
VOA Surr, 4-BFBE % Rec go 71 - 132 3590
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 103 71 - 132 2033
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98 71 - 132 2526
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 104 71 - 132 4500
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec ag 74 - 128 3590
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 103 74 - 12B 2033

l VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 1463 74 - 12B 2526
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 99 74 - 128 4600

l Duplicates

l Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd

Blank Data

l Ihnalyte Blank Value units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

l ++JST PARAMETERS®**
Benzene < @, 00050 mwg/l ag7a 10/16/63 1:23

l Toluene < 0,000 mg/l 5078 10/16/03 1:23
Bthylbenzene < 0.0008  mg/l 30738 10/16/03 1:23

I Project OC continued . .
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ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRivE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 6165-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 5
la.boratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

l Blank Data
hnalyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch analysis Date Analysis Time

l Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 mg/1l 9078 10/16/03 1:23
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 ng/1 3078 10/16/03 1:23
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg /L 8078 10/16/03 1:23

l TPH (Diesel Range} < 0.050 mg/l 577 10/16/03 l4:38
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 50. % Recovery 9078 10/16/03 1:23

++\VCA PARAMETERS**

' Ethyl-t-butylether < D.0001D0 mg/l 3550 10/15/03 10:04
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 2033 10/16/03 1B;10
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 2526 10/17/03 6:25

I Ethyl-t-butylether < £0.00610 mg/l 4600 10/19/03 9:19
cert-amyl methyl ether < Q,00019 wmg/L 35940 10/15/03 10:04
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 wg/L 2033 10/16/03 18:10
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019% mg/L 2526 10/17/03 £:25

l tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.-00019 mg/L 4600 10/19/6G3 9:19
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 3590 10/15/C3 10:04
Tertiary butyl aicohol = 0.00257 mg/l 2033 10/16/03 1E:10

l Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 2526 14/17/03 6:25
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mwg/1l 4600 10/19/03 9:19
1,2-Dibromcethane < (,00018 mg/l 3590 10/15/03 10:04

l 1,2-Dibromoethane. = 0.00018 mg/l 2033 10/16/03 18:10
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 2526 1ip/17/02 6125
1,2-Dibromoethane < D.0001E mg/l 46400 10/19/03 2:19
1,2-Dichloroethane < D.00021 wmg/l 3590 10/15/03 10:04

l 1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00D21 mg/l 2033 10/16/03 18:10
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 2526 10/17/03 6:25
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/l 4500 10/19/03 9:19

I Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.90014 mg/l 3590 10/15/03 10; 04
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 wmg/l 2013 10/16/03 1g:10
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00012 wmg/l 2526 10/17/03 £:25

l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 45600 10/19/03 3:19
Diiscpropyl ether « D.0DD3AD wmg/fl 3590 10/1E/03 10:04

I Project QC continued . .
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosteER CREIGHTON DriIve + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax
OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567

Page: 6

laboratory Receipt Date: 10/14/03

' Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Rnalysis Time
piisopropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 2033 10/16/03 18:10
Diiscpropyl ether < 0.00020 mg/l 2526 10/17/03 £:25
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 4600 10/12/03 9:19
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 84, % Rec a890 10/15/03 10:04
YOA Surr 1,2-DCA-E4 145, % Rec 2033 10/16/03 18:10
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 167. % Rec 2526 14/17/03 6:25
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 123, % Rec 4600 10/19/63 G:19
VOR Surr Toluene-dB 101, ¥ Rec 3590 10/15/03 10:04
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 101. % Rec 2033 10/16/03 18:10
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 104. % Rec 2526  10/17/03 6:25
vOA Surr Toluene-d48 93. % Rec 4600 10/18/03 9:19
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 8a. % Rec 3550 10/18/03 10:04
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105, % Rec 2033 10/16/03 18:10
VOB Suryx, 4-BFB 106, % Rec 25256 10/17/03 b:25
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 112, % Rec 4600 10/19/03 S:1%
VCA Surr, DBFY 1pz. % Rec 3590 10/15/03 . 10:04
VOA Surr, DBFM | 1D6. % Rec 2033 10/16/03 18:1¢
VoA Surr, DBFM 101, % Rec 2526 10/17/03 &6:25
VOA surr, DBFM 113. % Rec 4600 10/19/03 5:158

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 350351
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TestAmerica

ANALTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

MR

Client: DE%I

Cooler Received On:_10/14/03 And Opened On:_10/14/03 By: Mark Beasley

T d,

(Sifnature) / .

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened !10 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?....cocuvmuveveicissciissieninorinnasnes @..N 0...NA
a. Ifyes, how many, what kind and where: | T:[ Wd—
3. Were custody seals on containers and intact?.........cccciivnnnisianrannasininn @..YES...NA
- 4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?........cooeremmerenaiiniaies @.NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside Co0ler?.........ccviiiiiniisianisnsinicine. @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)}?......cocooiniininis @‘ «.NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?..............cuiis @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material use@ Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process: Ice pack Ice(direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition{ unbrokem)?.........cccouuiiiened @ ...NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?...occeeenrerannas .@ NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........cccns @ NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........ccccvvinenene @ «..NO..NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?.........ccciiiiiiiiriinniersirscisisrisiniies @ NO...NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?........ @ .YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.........cccccuinuisd @ +.NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used"@NONA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?.........cocoovvivevennnnnimniiiins, rereaeean ..YES...NA
18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance:
UPS Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03

End of Form
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T t lm : Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobi! Englneer Gene N. Ortega
eS erga; Address: 73 Digltal Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747
(615} 726-0177 City/State/ZIp: Novato, California_94849 Account #: 3876
Nashville Division 35035 1 Project Manager Rob Saur PO #:
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: {415) 3B82-3591 Facility 1D # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 243113X : Globat ID# T0800191822
E Mobil Sampler Name: (Printy S (= J  chavds Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
xo-n : ' ) Sampler Signature. ( City, State Zlp Pleasanton, Californla, 94566
TAT PROVIDE: Special instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
Q| @ 3
(3 24 hour (5 72 hour EDF Report |Please use Silica ge! clean-up on the TPHd samples. ol ® & =4 g
oY%l e 2 =
] 48 hour (96 hour FAX Results |Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, & TBA) using 8260 g g E N % 2 § © ;50 %
. o« o o
B day Lead Scavengers (1,2 DCA and EDB) using 8260 : i; ® wilE|lS c:: t & h
slzlal2|28|2|€lB|8|8(S|%
Sample ID / Description DATE TME | comp | ora |Preserv| numper | S| | SR IR IBEIS|8{8|3 2|8
MW 1597%) | 1092003 | (376 X HOL 62 | x x| x i xfx]|x|x X
MW2 ¢ % | 102003 |1 T30 X HOL &2 | x x| x| x| x]x|x X
MW3 \ ‘53 10/9/2003 ]% 5 é X HCL 6/2 X X XX XX} X X
Mwa | 9 | 102008 | |2 1Y x | HeL 62 | x x I xixix|x!lx X
MW5 g | 1002003 | [169 X HCL 6 | | X I x x| xixlx X
MWs % | 102003 | 11T x | Hor | 62 |x x| x x| x!x]|x X
MW7 €1 | 102003 | 1500 X HCL 82 | x x| x x| x|x|x X
—NWE 1 10/9/2003 X  Teer—t—are—| X XIX|I XX X1 X X
BB 59798 | 1or0r2003 | VT4 x_ | HeL 62| X HlolL]D
Relinquished by: 42 Dat ' Ti Received b Time .
etinquished by ﬁﬂ/\ ate {0/ ) /‘37) me Sieow od by: Laboratory Comments:
Temporature Upon Receipt: Lo
%2/ [w! |4[u3 % o Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: : Date Time Recelved by Te erica: Time VQAs Free of Headspace?




